Baker Environmental, Inc. Airport Office Park, Building 3

Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108

420 Rouser Road

(412) 269-6000

FAX (412) 269-2002



June 18, 1998

Commander Atlantic Division Naval Facilities Engineering Command 1510 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) Norfolk, Virginia 23511-2699

Attn: Ms. Maritza Montegross

Navy Technical Representative

Code 18233

Re: Contract N62470-89-D-4814

Navy CLEAN, District III

Contract Task Order (CTO) 0303

Final Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP)
Response to Draft Final PRAP Comments

Operable Unit No. 6 (Sites 36, 43, 44, 54, and 86)

MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina

Dear Ms. Montegross:

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) is pleased to submit two copies of the Final Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) for Operable Unit No. 6 (Sites 36, 43, 44, 54, and 86) Marine Corps Base (MCB), Camp Lejeune. This document is being submitted in accordance with the discussions that occurred at the partnering meeting in May, 1998.

Two copies of this PRAP have been forwarded to the Environmental Management Department (EMD) at MCB, Camp Lejeune. In addition, copies of the PRAP have been provided to each of the following groups: the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region IV; the North Carolina Department of Natural Resources (NC DENR); the Remedial Action Board (RAB) members; the Naval Environmental Health Center (NEHC); the Agency for Toxic Substance and Disease Registry; and OHM Corporation.

Comments on the Draft Final PRAP received to date include the written comments submitted by LANTDIV, NC DENR, EMD Camp Lejeune, and NEHC. A copy of each set of original comments received is provided in Attachment A. The comment responses are provided in Attachment B and on the enclosed disk under the file name RESPON. The electronic file is provided in WordPerferct, Version 5.1.

Baker appreciates the opportunity to serve LANTDIV on this important project. Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact me at (412) 269-2062, or the Baker Project Manager, Mr. Rich Bonelli at (412) 269-2033.

Sincerely,

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Kathy M. Chavara, P.E.

Project Engineer

KMC/lq

cc: Ms. Lee Anne Rapp, P.E. Code 18312 (w/o attachments)

Ms. Beth Collier, Code 02115 (w/o attachments) Mr. Neal Paul, MCB Camp Lejeune (2 copies)



## Baker

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

То:	Waste Mgnt. Division - Federal Facilities Branch 61 Forsyth Street SW Atlanta, GA 30303			S.O. No. Project: Date:	62470-303-S Navy CLEAN June 18, 1998	N	
Attn:	Ms. Ge	ena Townsen	nd			•	
We are	forward	ding the follo	owing: Attached	0	Under Separate	Cover	
DWG	. NO.	NO. COPIES	TITLE OR DE	TITLE OR DESCRIPTION			
		1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 (Sites 36, 4) MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Ca	43, 44, 54 and arolina	86)		

				·		_
THESE A	RE TRANSMITTED as ch	ecked below:				
	As requested		No exceptions taken	O	Revise and resubmit	
Q	For review and comment		Rejected - See remarks		Submit specified items	
۵	For your information	ū	Proceed subject to corrections noted	O .		
GENERA	AL COMMENTS:				NVIRONMENTAL, INC.	=

cc: Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)

By: Kathy Chavara, P.E.

Title: Project Engineer

Page 1 of

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000

Fax: (412) 269-2002

## **Letter of Transmittal**

$T_{\alpha}$	
10.	

NC DENR - Superfund Section

S.O. No.

62470-303-SRN

Division of Solid Waste Management

Project:

Navy CLEAN

P.O. Box 27687 - 401 Oberlin Road

Date:

June 18, 1998

Raleigh, NC 27611

Attn:

Mr. David J. Lown, L.G., P.E.

We are forwarding the following:

Attached

**Under Separate Cover** 

DWG. NO.	NO. COPIES	TITLE OR DESCRIPTION	COMMENTS
	1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 (Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 86) MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina	
THESE ARE TE	ANSMITT	ED as checked below:	

As requested	No exceptions taken		Revise and resubmit
For review and comment	Rejected - See remarks	ū	Submit specified items

For your information		Proceed subject to corrections noted
----------------------	--	--------------------------------------

### **GENERAL COMMENTS:**

### BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233) cc:

Kathy Chavara, P.E. By:

Title: **Project Engineer** 

Page

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)

cc:

To:	Agency	y for Toxic S	Substance & Disease Reg	istry S.O. No.	62470-30	03-SRN	
	Mail S	top E-56		Project:	Navy CI	EAN	
	1600 C	Llifton Road		Date:	June 18,	1998	
		a, GA 30333					
Attn:	Ms. Ca	arole Hossun	n				
We are	forward	ling the follo	wing:	attached •	Under Sepa	arate Cover	·
DWG	S. NO.	NO. COPIES	TITLE	E OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS	
		1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 (S MCB, Camp Lejeune, I	ites 36, 43, 44, 54 and North Carolina	i 86)		
							,
			-				
					·		
	ADDE						لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ
THESE			ED as checked below:	No exceptions taken	۵	Revise and resubmit	
		requested					
0		review and comn		Rejected - See remarks	0	Submit specified items	
0	For	your information	<u> </u>	Proceed subject to corrections i	noted 🚨		
GENE	RALC	OMMENTS			BAKER	E ENVIRONMENTAL, INC	
CERTE	icin C	VIVALVALDI VIII			By:	Kathy Chavara, P.E.	-

Title:

Page

Project Engineer

### Baker

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

To:	NEHC	)				S.O. No.		62470-	303 <b>-</b> S1	RN	•
	2510 V	Walmer Aver	nue			Project:		Navy C	LEAN	J	
	Norfol	k, Virginia 2	23513-2617			Date:		June 18	, 1998	}	
Attn	: Mr. D	avid McCon	aughy								
We a	re forward	ding the follo	owing:		Attached	٥	Uı	nder Sep	oarate	Cover	
DV	VG. NO.	NO. COPIES		TIT	LE OR DE	SCRIPTION	ľ			CO	DMMENTS
		1	Final PRAP Operable Uni MCB, Camp	it No. 6 Lejeune	(Sites 36, 4	13, 44, 54 an rolina	nd 86)	)			
THES	E ARE TI	RANSMITT	ED as checked	below:							
	As r	requested		Q	No exception	s taken			F	Revise and res	ubmit
	) For	review and comm	ent		Rejected - Se	e remarks		a	s	Submit specifi	ed items
	) For	your information			Proceed subje	ect to corrections	noted	0	-		
GEN	ERAL C	OMMENTS	S:					BAKE	R ENV	TRONME	ENTAL, INC.
00:	Me M	oritma Mauta	omoga I AKITTO	TU (C - 4	1. 10000			Ву:	Kath	y Chavara	ı, P.E.
cc:	IVIS. IVI	aritza ivionte	gross, LANTD	1V (C00	ie 18233)			Title:	Proje	ct Engine	er
								Page	1	of	1

of

Page

1

62470-303-SRN

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

## **Letter of Transmittal**

To:

NC DENR

	Divis	ion Of Enviro	nmental Manag	gement		Project:		Navy C	LEAN	
	127 (	Cardinal Drive	Ext.			Date:		June 18,	1998	
	Wilm	ington, NC 28	3405-3845							
<b>4</b>				•						
Attn:	Mr. F	tick Shiver, R	egional Superv	risor						
We are	e forwa	rding the follo	wing:		Attached	1	ם ני	Inder Sep	arate (	Cover
DW	G. NO.	NO. COPIES		TITI	LE OR DE	SCRIPTIC	N			COMMENTS
		1	Final PRAP Operable Uni MCB, Camp	t No. 6 ( Lejeune	(Sites 36, 4 , North Ca	13, 44, 54 rolina	and 86	5)		
THESE	ARE T	RANSMITT	ED as checked	below:		. "				
	As	s requested			No exception	ns taken		0	R	evise and resubmit
	Fo	r review and comm	ent		Rejected - Se	ee remarks		۵	Sı	ıbmit specified items
For your information Proceed subject to corrections noted										
CENE	'DAT 4	COMMENTS				<del></del>		DAREI	) 17 N ( Y 7)	DONMENTAL INC
GENE	MAL (		<b>)</b> ,							RONMENTAL, INC.
cc:	Ms. N	Maritza Monte	gross, LANTD	IV (Cod	le 18233)			By:	•	Chavara, P.E.
Mr. David J. Lown, L.G., P.E. Title: Project Engineer						z Engineer				

S.O. No.

# Baker

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Kathy Chavara, P.E.

Project Engineer

By:

Title:

Page

62470-303-SRN

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

### **Letter of Transmittal**

**OHM Corporation** 

**GENERAL COMMENTS:** 

cc:

Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)

To:

5	5445 T	riangle Park	way - Suite 400	Project:	Navy CLEA	N
I	P.O. B	ox 926050		Date:	June 18, 199	8
1	Norcro	ss, GA 3009	02			
Attn: 1	Mr. Jin	n Dunn				
We are fo	orward	ling the follo	wing:	Attached 🔾 🕻	Under Separate	Cover
DWG.	NO.	NO. COPIES	TITI	LE OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS
		1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 ( MCB, Camp Lejeune	(Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 8 , North Carolina	6)	
THESE A	RE TE	RANSMITT	ED as checked below:			
Q	As r	equested	ū	No exceptions taken	o o	Revise and resubmit
. 🖸	For	review and comm	nent 🔲	Rejected - See remarks	Ò	Submit specified items
☐ For your information ☐ Proceed subject to corrections noted				sd 🛄		

S.O. No.

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

### **Letter of Transmittal**

To:	NC DENR - Div. Of Environmental Management	S.O. No.
	Parker Lincoln Bldg Groundwater Section	Project:

62470-303-SRN

Parker Lincoln Bldg. - Groundwater Section

Navy CLEAN

P.O. Box 29758

Date:

June 18, 1998

Raleigh, NC 27626

Attn: Mr. Arthur Mouberry, Section Chief

We are forwarding the following:

Attached

**Under Separate Cover** 

DWG. NO.	NO. COPIES	TITI	TITLE OR DESCRIPTION				
	1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 ( MCB, Camp Lejeune	(Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 86) North Carolina				
		-					
THESE ARE	ΓRANSMITT	ED as checked below:					
□ A	s requested	٠	No exceptions taken	<b>Q</b>	Revise and resubmit		
□ F	or review and comm	nent 🔲	Rejected - See remarks	ū	Submit specified items		
□ F	or your information	0	Proceed subject to corrections noted	۵			

### **GENERAL COMMENTS:**

### BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233) Mr. David J. Lown, L.G., P.E. cc:

Kathy Chavara, P.E. By:

Title: Project Engineer

Page 1 of 1

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000

Fax: (412) 269-2002

Kathy Chavara, P.E.

**Project Engineer** 

Ву:

Title:

Page

62470-303-SRN

## **Letter of Transmittal**

Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)

Ms. Laura Bader

To:

cc:

121	Wesleyan Cou	rt	Project:	Navy CLEA	<b>1</b>				
Jack	sonville, NC 2	8546	Date:	June 18, 1998	3				
We are forwarding the following: ■ Attached □ Under Separate Cover									
DWG. NO	. NO. COPIES	TITI	E OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS				
	1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 ( MCB, Camp Lejeune,	Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 8 North Carolina	66)					
·									
THESE ARE	TRANSMITT	ED as checked below:							
0	As requested	0	No exceptions taken		Revise and resubmit				
ū	For review and comm	nent 🗀	Rejected - See remarks	<u> </u>	Submit specified items				
☐ For your information ☐ Proceed sub			Proceed subject to corrections note	ed 🗖					
GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.									

S.O. No.

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

То:	Co: Commander Joseph D. Barnett 2207 Saint Marys Drive Camp Lejeune, NC 28547-1315				S.O. No. Project: Date:	62470- Navy ( June 18		N
We are	e forward	ling the follo	wing:	E	Attached 📮	Under Se	parate C	Cover
DWO	G. NO.	NO. COPIES		TITI	LE OR DESCRIPTION			COMMENTS
			Final PRAP Operable Uni MCB, Camp	t No. 6 ( Lejeune	(Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 8, North Carolina	36)		
HESE	ARE TI	RANSMITT	ED as checked	below:				
	As r	equested			No exceptions taken	0	Re	evise and resubmit
☐ For review and comment ☐ 1			Rejected - See remarks	a	Su	bmit specified items		
For your information Proceed subject to corrections noted								
GENE	SENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.							
ce: Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)						By: Title:	_	Chavara, P.E.

Page

1

of

cto-303/ARF

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

10.	o. Mir. Eric Caraway S.O. No.					62470-303-SKN			
	104 Glencroft Road Project:					Navy CLEAN			
	Hubert, NC 28539 Date:					June 18,	1998		
					•				
We are	e forward	ling the follo	wing:	■ .	Attached 🖸	Under Sep	arate Cover		
DW	G. NO.	NO. COPIES		TITL	E OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS		
		1	Final PRAP Operable Unit MCB, Camp	: No. 6 ( Lejeune,	Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and North Carolina	86)			
	,	·							
_									
THESE	ARE TE	RANSMITT	ED as checked l	below:					
	As п	equested		Q	No exceptions taken		Revise and resubmit		
	For	review and comm	ent	ū	Rejected - See remarks		Submit specified items		
0	For	your information		<b>a</b>	Proceed subject to corrections no	ted 🚨		-	
GENE	CRAL C	OMMENTS	<b>}:</b>			BAKER	ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.		
cc.	Mc M	aritza Monto	gross I ANTO	IV (Cod	a 1922)	By:	Kathy Chavara, P.E.		
cc: Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)				Title: Project Engineer					

Page

1

of

1

### Baker

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

To:	To: Mr. James Swartzenberg				S.O. No.		62470-3	03-SRN	
	16 East Bayshore Boulevard				Project:		Navy C	LEAN	
	Jackso	onville, NC 2	8540		Date:		June 18,	, 1998	
We are	e forwai	ding the follo	owing:		Attached	ם נ	Jnder Sep	arate Cover	
DWe	G. NO.	NO. COPIES		TITI	LE OR DESCRIPTION	N			COMMENTS
		1	Final PRAP Operable Uni MCB, Camp	it No. 6 ( Lejeune	(Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 , North Carolina	and 86	5)		
THESE	ARE T	RANSMITT	ED as checked	below:					
0	As	requested			No exceptions taken			Revise ar	d resubmit
Q	For review and comment				Rejected - See remarks			Submit sp	pecified items
0	For	your information			Proceed subject to correction	ons noted	0	4	
GENE	RAL C	COMMENTS	S:				BAKEI	R ENVIRON	MENTAL, INC.
By: Kathy Chavara, P.E.									
cc: Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)					Title:	Project Eng	gineer		

Page

1

### Baker

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

To: Ms.	Tracey M. Del	Bow	62470-303-SRN					
194 Fannie Creek Lane			Project:	Navy CLEA	N			
Snea	Sneads Ferry, NC 28460			June 18, 199	8			
				·				
We are forw	arding the follo	owing:	Attached	Under Separate	Cover			
DWG. NO	. NO. COPIES	TITI	LE OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS			
	1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 MCB, Camp Lejeune	(Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 8 , North Carolina	6)				
				·				
				:				
THESE ARE	TRANSMITT	ED as checked below:	·					
_	As requested		No exceptions taken	<b>a</b> .	Revise and resubmit			
0	For review and comm	nent 🔲	Rejected - See remarks		Submit specified items			
•			Proceed subject to corrections note	ed 🛄				
GENERAL	GENERAL COMMENTS: BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.							
cc: Ms	Maritza Monte	earnes LANTDIV (Co	By: Kat	hy Chavara, P.E.				

Title:

Page

1

Project Engineer

of

1

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

### **Letter of Transmittal**

7	$\Gamma_{\Delta^*}$	

Mr. Ray Humphries

514 Brynn Marr Road

Jacksonville, NC 28540

S.O. No.

62470-303-SRN

Project:

Navy CLEAN

Date:

June 18, 1998

We	are	forward	ling t	he fo	llowing	٠.
****		TOTAL	u	110 10	110 A1 1115	٠.

Attached

**Under Separate Cover** 

F	- <del></del>							
DWG. NO.	NO. COPIES	TIT	LE OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS			
	1	Final PRAP Operable Unit No. 6 MCB, Camp Lejeune	(Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 86) e, North Carolina					
THESE ARE	TRANSMITT	ED as checked below:						
□ A	s requested	ū	No exceptions taken		Revise and resubmit			
☐ F	For review and comment		Rejected - See remarks	0	Submit specified items			
☐ F	or your information	0	Proceed subject to corrections noted	a				
GENERAL COMMENTS:  BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.								

cc:

Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)

Kathy Chavara, P.E. By:

Title: Project Engineer

Page 1 of 1

Baker Environmental, Inc. 420 Rouser Road Airport Office Park Bldg. 3 Coraopolis, PA 15108 Telephone: (412) 269-6000 Fax: (412) 269-2002

# **Letter of Transmittal**

To: Ms. Eleanor Wood S.O. No.					62470-303-SRN				
303 Doris Avenue Project:					Project:	Navy CI	LEAN		
Jacksonville, NC 28540 Date:					Date:	June 18,	1998		
		·				,			
We are	We are forwarding the following:  Attached  Under Separate Cover								
DW	G. NO.	NO. COPIES		TITL	E OR DESCRIPTION		COMMENTS		
		1	Final PRAP Operable Unit MCB, Camp I	No. 6 ( Lejeune,	Sites 36, 43, 44, 54 and 86 North Carolina	)			
ГНЕЅЕ	ARE TI	RANSMITT	ED as checked t	below:					
		equested		0	No exceptions taken	<b>0</b>	Revise and resubmit		
a	For	review and comm	ent	۵	Rejected - See remarks		Submit specified items		
For your information Proceed subject to corrections no			Proceed subject to corrections noted						
GENE	ERAL C	OMMENTS	S:			BAKEF	E ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.		
cc.	Mr. Maritan Mantagara I ANTENIA (C. J. 1922)					By:	Kathy Chavara, P.E.		
cc: Ms. Maritza Montegross, LANTDIV (Code 18233)				Title:	Project Engineer				

Page

of